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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
VICOM Ltd (“VICOM”) is Singapore’s leading provider of inspection and technical testing services. A pioneer in vehicle inspection, the company has 

expanded to offer a comprehensive range of services across mechanical, biochemical, civil engineering, and non-destructive testing fields, both in 

Singapore and the region.

SUMMARY
For the nine months ended 30 September 2025 (Q1-Q3 FY2025), VICOM’s revenue rose by 28.4% to S$111.5 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 

from S$86.8 million in the first three quarters of FY2024 mainly due to the ERP 2.0 on-board unit (“OBU”) installation project and strong demand in the 

non-vehicle testing business. Operating profit rose by 23.8% to S$31.0 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 from S$25.1 million in the first three 

quarters of FY2024. Profit attributable to shareholders of the company rose by 21.5% to S$25.4 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 from S$20.9 

million in the first three quarters of FY2024. Basic & diluted Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) rose by 21.5% to 7.18 cents in the first three quarters of FY2025 

from 5.91 cents in the first three quarters of FY2024. In H1 FY2025, VICOM declared a Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) of 3.10 cents. 

RECOMMENDATION
VICOM’s position as a market leader in the vehicle inspection space, holding over 72.9% market share in FY2024, provides a stable and recurring revenue base. Beyond 

its core business, VICOM is expanding its non-vehicle testing segment through its subsidiary SETSCO Service Pte Ltd (“SETSCO”), with the Jalan Papan facility expected 

to commence operations in H1 FY2026 and planned to house additional laboratories to drive growth. Additionally, the ongoing OBU installation project has already boosted 

revenue, and we expect it to continue contributing through H2 FY2025 and H1 FY2026 until completion. With this outlook, we anticipate healthy business fundamentals and 

EPS growth, which may suggest that VICOM could be undervalued at its current share price of S$1.63. 

Using the average valuation metrics at the current share price of S$1.63 and the all-time high share price of S$2.37, we estimate VICOM’s share price through three 

approaches. Based on the average P/E multiple of 26.74x and Trailing Twelve Months (“TTM”) EPS of 8.67 cents, we estimate a target price of S$2.32. Based on the 

average P/B multiple of 5.50x and NAV per share of 40.94 cents in H1 FY2025, we estimate a target price of $2.25. Based on the average dividend yield of 3.15% and 

TTM DPS of 6.10 cents, we estimate a target price of S$1.94. By averaging the estimated target prices, we derive an overall target price of S$2.17.

The target price of S$2.17, represents an upside potential of 33.1% from its current share price of S$1.63.

The upside potential of 33.1% could be further supported by catalysts such as the continued expansion of SETSCO’s non-vehicle testing services, potential increases in 

inspection fees, and a possible easing of U.S. tariffs. Thus, the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation. However, there are risks to our target, including a broader 

economic slowdown and potential implementation of U.S. sectoral tariff. 
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share price after the release of their financial results.
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Earnings Per Share (basic & diluted).

Source: VICOM, FPA

Year ended 31 December

Revenue 

(S$ million)

Earnings (1) 

(S$ million)

EPS (2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)

DPS 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (S$)

P/B 

(x)

2023 Actual 111.9 27.6 7.8 18.64 5.5 3.79% 0.4 3.93

2024 Actual 119.5 29.3 8.3 15.98 5.8 4.39% 0.4 3.32

2025 Projection 153.3 38.6 10.9 14.97 7.7 4.69% - -

2026 Projection 142.3 37.0 10.4 15.61 7.4 4.51% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

VICOM Ltd (“VICOM”) is Singapore’s leading provider of inspection and technical testing services. A pioneer in vehicle inspection, 

the company has expanded to offer a comprehensive range of services across mechanical, biochemical, civil engineering, and 

non-destructive testing fields, both in Singapore and the region. 

VICOM is also a listed subsidiary of ComfortDelGro Corporation (“CDG”). CDG is a multi-modal transport operator with diverse 

businesses including taxi, bus, rail, car rental & leasing, automotive engineering & maintenance services, vehicle inspection & 

testing, driver training, insurance brokerage, and outdoor advertising. CDG operates both in Singapore and internationally.  

 

(II) OPERATIONS 

Vehicle testing business:  

VICOM’s vehicle testing business involves regularly inspecting vehicles to ensure that they comply with the Land Transport 

Authority’s (“LTA”) standards. This periodic inspection regime ensures that owners maintain their vehicles regularly to meet 

roadworthiness and emission standards, thus minimising vehicular breakdowns and road accidents. The frequency of 

inspections is shown in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: Frequency of Vehicle Inspections 

 
(1 )  Taxis and buses instal led with compressed natural  gas (“CNG”) or bi -fuel CNG systems must have their  systems checked 

every 3 months. (2 )  From 1 January 2025, al l  taxis below 3 years old wil l  be required to undergo annual periodic inspections,  

instead of the previous 6-monthly periodic inspection f requency.  All  Chauffeured Private Hire Cars above 10 years old wil l  be 

required to undergo 6-monthly periodic inspections, instead of the previous annual periodic inspection frequency.  

Source: ONEMOTORING, FPA  

  

https://onemotoring.lta.gov.sg/content/onemotoring/home/owning/ongoing-car-costs/inspection.html
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In FY2024, VICOM inspected a total of 525,108 vehicles, an increase from 520,895 in FY2023. The company’s overall market 

share in the vehicle inspection business rose slightly to 72.9% in FY2024, up from 72.6% in FY2023. The number of vehicles 

inspected by VICOM over the last five years is shown in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2: Number of Vehicles Inspected (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

VICOM owns six of the eight vehicle inspection centres in Singapore as shown in Exhibit 3. VICOM had another inspection 

centre under its subsidiary JIC Inspection Services Pte Ltd (“JIC Inspection Services”) in Ang Mo Kio but the tenure for that 

premise has ended in February 2025 according to VICOM’s 2024 Annual Report (“AR”).  

The remaining two are operated by STA, a subsidiary of ST Engineering. 

Exhibit 3: Vehicle Inspection Centres in Singapore  

 
Source: ONEMOTORING, FPA  

VICOM also provides emission testing under its VICOM Emission Test Laboratory (“VETL”) to provide a range of testing services 

pertaining to vehicle emissions and fuel efficiency.  

On 21 December 2022, VICOM announced that SETSCO (VICOM’s non-vehicle testing arm) had been awarded the tender for 

the lease of a land parcel situated at Jalan Papan. The tender price of the land was S$7 million, with a site area of 12,400 square 

meters and lease term of 20 years. The land will be used to build an integrated testing centre serving both vehicle and non-

vehicle segments. The Jalan Papan site is expected to replace the JIC Inspection Centre in Pioneer in H1 FY2026, with the 

management planning a seamless transition, such that the Pioneer site would cease once the Jalan Papan facility is ready to 

commence operations.  

In a media release dated 21 February for the H2 FY2024 results, VICOM noted that the integrated testing centre at Jalan Papan 

is expected to be ready in H1 FY2026.  

  

https://onemotoring.lta.gov.sg/content/onemotoring/home/lta-authorised-vehicle-inspection-centres.html
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Non-vehicle testing business: 

SETSCO Services Pte Ltd (“SETSCO”), a wholly owned subsidiary of VICOM, serves as the company’s non-vehicle testing arm. 

It provides a comprehensive range of services including testing, inspection, calibration and certification. SETSCO’s offices are 

shown in Exhibit 4.  

Exhibit 4: Location of SETSCO Centres 

 
Source: SETSCO, FPA  

The Jalan Papan site acquired by SETSCO (as referenced on page 4) will be used to build laboratories to support the future 

growth of SETSCO’s non-vehicle testing business.  

In VICOM’s 2024 AR, VICOM noted that its non-vehicle testing business experienced varied performance across the different 

sectors. While job volume increased in the robust construction sector, the manufacturing sector was affected by subdued 

sentiment in H1 FY2024. 

SETSCO plays a critical role in ensuring quality, safety, and compliance across sectors such as construction, aerospace, marine, 

oil & gas, aerospace, marine, food, pharmaceutical, healthcare, petrochemical, electronics, environmental, construction, building 

& facilities. Its capabilities span mechanical and civil engineering testing, biological & chemical analysis, non-destructive testing 

(“NDT”), environmental monitoring, and calibration services. The company also offers technical consultancy and professional 

training, supporting clients in meeting regulatory standards and industry best practices. 

For example, SETSCO tests construction materials to ensure that they meet industry standards. It secured significant contracts 

in the construction sector, including the Changi East project and long-term core and shell works at Changi Airport, connecting 

Terminal 2 with the broader airport infrastructure. The construction materials testing team also expanded its footprint by securing 

sand and aggregate testing contracts for HDB projects and proactively acquiring water tightness testing contracts for windows. 

Beyond traditional testing services, SETSCO continues to innovate by integrating digital platforms and expanding into emerging 

areas such as electric vehicle infrastructure and green energy solutions. Its recent involvement in Southeast Asia’s largest public 

electric vehicle (“EV”) fast-charging hub at Jalan Papan, in partnership with Keppel’s Volt, highlights its commitment to supporting 

sustainable development. 

  

https://www.keppel.com/media/volt-awarded-contract-by-setsco-to-develop-southeast-asias-largest-public-ev-fast-charging-hub/
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Other services:  

In addition to its core testing services, VICOM offers motor insurance through a partnership with DirectAsia1.  

The company is also authorised by LTA to install the new ERP 2.0 on-board units (“OBU”) in vehicles, this operation commenced 

in December 2023. During VICOM’s Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held on 23 April 2025, the CEO shared that VICOM’s 

market share for OBU installations was estimated to exceed 40%. He also noted that the entire OBU rollout is expected to be 

completed in H1 FY2026. Importantly, there is no cost to vehicle owners for the installation, as the Singapore government 

compensates VICOM at a fixed rate per unit installed.  

In Q1 FY2025, VICOM installed 53,000 OBUs; in Q2 FY2025, 71,000 OBUs; and in Q3 FY2025, 78,000 OBUs. For FY2024, 

the company installed a total of 77,000 OBUs. 

(III) SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDINGS 

The substantial shareholders are summarised in Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5: Substantial Shareholders 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

CDG, the parent company of VICOM, holds the largest total interest of 67.1% in VICOM as at 3 March 2025.  

Approximately 32.9% of the issued ordinary shares of the company are held by the public.  

 
1 DirectAsia is an insurance provider that is regulated and licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”).  



     

 

7 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 November 2025 

INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) SINGAPORE ECONOMY 

On 14 October 2025, the Ministry of Trade and Industry (“MTI”) announced that Singapore’s economy grew by 2.9% year-on-

year (“y-o-y”) in Q3 2025, moderating from the 4.5% y-o-y growth in Q2 2025 as shown in Exhibit 6. According to a Straits Times 

article, the Q3 2025 growth estimate exceeded expectations, outperforming economists’ forecast of 2% growth in a Bloomberg1 

poll. The article highlighted that a construction boom, generous fiscal support and falling interest rates helped cushion the 

economy from the impact of U.S. tariffs and a slump in exports.  

Exhibit 6: Singapore GDP Growth (y-o-y) 

 
*Q3 FY2025 y-o-y growth is based on advance estimates  
Source: MTI  

On a quarter-on-quarter (“q-o-q”) seasonally adjusted basis, the Singapore economy expanded by 1.3% q-o-q, slightly slower 

than the 1.5% q-o-q growth in Q2 2025 as shown in Exhibit 7. 

Exhibit 7: Singapore GDP Growth (q-o-q, seasonally adjusted) 

 
*Q3 FY2025 q-o-q growth is based on advance estimates  

Source: MTI  

The Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”) in its macroeconomic review on 14 October 2025 and noted that Singapore’s 

economic growth is expected to moderate from its above-trend pace in the coming quarters as activity normalises in trade-

related sectors. However, ongoing global investments in AI are expected to provide support to the domestic manufacturing sector. 

Meanwhile, growth in construction and financial services should be bolstered by infrastructure investment and accommodative 

financial conditions, respectively.  

In line with this outlook, MAS anticipates a gradual slowdown in GDP growth, consistent with external developments. The 

September 2025 Survey of Professional Forecasters, also conducted by MAS, reflects this sentiment with the median forecast 

for GDP growth at 2.4% in 2025, easing further to 1.9% in 2026, suggesting a return to near-trend growth.   

 
1 Bloomberg is a financial software, data and media company.  

https://www.mti.gov.sg/newsroom/singapore-gdp-grew-by-2-9-per-cent-in-third-quarter-of-2025/
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/singapore-economy-grows-2-9-in-third-quarter-mti-advance-estimate
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/singapore-economy-grows-2-9-in-third-quarter-mti-advance-estimate
https://www.mas.gov.sg/-/media/mas-media-library/monetary-policy/mas-survey-of-professional-forecasters/2025/survey-writeup-sep-2025-web.pdf
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(II) VEHICLE DEMAND & SALES 

VICOM’s vehicle testing business involves the inspection of all types of vehicles, from motorcycles to cars to buses. Therefore, 

it is important to monitor vehicle demand to assess the company’s revenue trajectory. 

As shown in Exhibit 8, the motor vehicle population consisting of cars, buses, and motorcycles, etc. has generally remained 

stagnant. This is largely due to the Vehicle Quota System (“VQS”) implemented by the Singapore government, which caps the 

number of new vehicles that can be registered. The VQS effectively controls vehicle population growth, given Singapore’s limited 

road space.  

Exhibit 8: Total Motor Vehicle Population in Singapore (2023 – September 2025) 

 
Source: LTA  

To register a vehicle, buyers must first bid for a Certificate of Entitlement (“COE”), which grants the right to own and use a vehicle 

for 10 years. The LTA regularly announces the COE quotas for each vehicle category. This system ensures that the vehicle 

population remains within manageable limits and does not grow unchecked.  

https://www.lta.gov.sg/content/dam/ltagov/who_we_are/statistics_and_publications/statistics/pdf/M06-Vehs_by_Type.pdf
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On 24 October 2025, LTA announced that the COE quota will be 18,984 for the November 2025 to January 2026 period, 

representing a 1.5% increase from the 18,701 COEs available in the previous quarter (August 2025 to October). This upward 

adjustment aligns with LTA’s broader initiative to inject up to 20,000 additional COEs across vehicle categories from February 

2025 onwards. The gradual increase in quotas is shown in Exhibit 9. 

Exhibit 9: Monthly COE Quotas (October 2024 – October 2025) 

 
Source: LTA, FPA  

  

https://www.lta.gov.sg/content/ltagov/en/newsroom/2025/10/news-releases/coe_quota_Nov25-Jan26.html
https://www.channelnewsasia.com/singapore/coe-additional-quota-lta-erp-2-vehicle-growth-4709586
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PwC1 in February 2025 issued a report titled “Overview of the ASEAN-6 Automotive Market”. According to the report, sales of 

light vehicles are projected to grow at a Compounded Annual Growth Rate (“CAGR”) of 4.9% from 2024 to 2030, as shown in 

Exhibit 10. This growth is driven by factors such as increased issuance of COEs, a growing EV market maturity, and government 

incentives supporting electrification. However, this upward trend may be constrained by the government’s “car-lite” strategy, 

restrictions on COE volume growth, and additional fees imposed on premium vehicles. 

Exhibit 10: Singapore’s Light Vehicle Sales (‘000 Units), (2022 – 2030F) 

 
Source: PwC  

Given the steady nature of Singapore’s vehicle landscape, largely shaped by government initiatives, we expect VICOM’s vehicle 

inspection business to grow in line with overall market trends.  

 
1 PwC is a multinational professional services firm based in UK; it is one of the big four accounting firms.  

https://www.pwc.com/vn/en/publications/2025/asean-automative-market.pdf
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(III) MANUFACTURING & CONSTRUCTION SECTOR 

In the H1 FY2025 financial statements, the company noted in its performance review that higher revenue in H1 FY2025 was 

also attributed to an increase in testing volume from the manufacturing and construction sector. As such we look to the 

performance of the sector to determine VICOM’s revenue outlook from its non-vehicle testing segment.  

According to MTI, the manufacturing sector’s growth was flat on a y-o-y basis in Q3 2025, slowing from the 5.0% y-o-y expansion 

in Q2 2025. Growth was weighed down by output declines in the biomedical manufacturing and general manufacturing clusters, 

even as output in the other manufacturing clusters expanded.  

Construction sector grew by 3.1% y-o-y in Q3 2025, moderating from the 6.2% y-o-y growth in Q2 2025. Growth in Q3 2025 

was supported by an increase in both public and private sector construction output. 

Exhibit 11: Singapore Manufacturing & Construction Growth (y-o-y) 

 
*Q3 FY2025 y-o-y growth is based on advance estimates  
Source: MTI  

Manufacturing sector grew by 6.1% q-o-q in Q3 2025, a turnaround from the 0.7% q-o-q contraction in Q2 2025. 

Construction sector contracted by 1.2% q-o-q in Q3 2025, a turnaround from the 6.5% q-o-q growth in Q2 2025.  

Exhibit 12: Singapore GDP Growth (q-o-q, seasonally adjusted) 

 
*Q3 FY2025 y-o-y growth is based on advance estimates  

Source: MTI  
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In MTI’s Q2 2025 Economic Survey, the report noted that the manufacturing sector is expected to weaken in the coming quarters 

due to U.S. tariff measures dampening global demand. However, bright spots remain in transport engineering, driven by a shift 

toward higher value-added aircraft maintenance, repair & overhaul works, as well as precision engineering supported by 

continued capital investment from semiconductor firms producing AI-related chips. Statista1 projects output in the manufacturing 

industry to grow at a CAGR of 2.46% from 2025 to 2029.  

Separately, an article published by the Singapore Business Review2  reported that Maybank3  projects a 6% growth in the 

construction sector in 2025, fuelled by a post-pandemic housing backlog and approximately S$100 billion worth of major 

infrastructure projects, including Changi Terminal 5, Tuas Mega Port, integrated resort expansions, new MRT lines, the North-

South Corridor viaduct, and the Deep Tunnel Sewerage System. Falling interest rates are also reviving private residential land 

sales, further supporting the sector. Looking ahead, Maybank forecasts further growth of 7% in 2026, followed by 5% in 2027.  

As such, we expect SETSCO’s non-vehicle testing segment to benefit from rising construction activity, as more construction 

work requires more testing to ensure that materials used meet industry standards and are safe. However, growth may be 

tempered by uncertainty in the manufacturing sector amid ongoing global trade tensions. 

  

 
1 Statista is a business intelligence platform that provides data and market research. 
2 The Singapore Business Review is a business magazine that provides daily news about the Singaporean business landscape. 
3 Maybank is a Malaysian bank; it has a market capitalisation of approximately MYR 119.5 billion. 

https://www.mti.gov.sg/resources/economic-survey-of-singapore/economic-survey-of-singapore-and-feature-articles/economic-survey-of-singapore-second-quarter-2025/
https://www.statista.com/outlook/io/manufacturing/singapore?srsltid=AfmBOopsyMKHDXbJDm6H_lmldJFfWIv-4Ab28aHUfKBSpRunJWcFGmzI
https://sbr.com.sg/in-focus/construction-sector-grow-above-5-annually-through-2030
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS  

Over the past year, VICOM’s share price rose by 22.6% to S$1.63 on 14 November 2025 from S$1.32 on 13 November 2024 

as shown in Exhibit 13. 

Exhibit 13: Share Price Performance (Past Year) 

 
Source: Investing.com, FPA  

On 13 November 2024, VICOM released its Q3 FY2024 business update. Revenue rose by 12.0% to S$30.5 million in Q3 

FY2024 from S$27.3 million in Q3 FY2023. Profit after tax rose by 4.1% to S$6.9 million in Q3 FY2024 from S$6.7 million in Q3 

FY2023. However, share price fell by 0.8% to S$1.31 on 20 November 2024 from S$1.32 on 13 November 2024.  

On 21 February 2025, VICOM released its full-year FY2024 results. Revenue rose by 6.8% to S$119.5 million in FY2024 from 

S$111.9 million in FY2023. Profit after tax rose by 5.7% to S$29.6 million in FY2024 from S$28.0 million in FY2023. Share price 

rose by 1.5% to S$1.34 from S$1.32.  

On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Trump announced universal & “reciprocal tariffs” on U.S. trading partners. Share price fell by 

3.0% to S$1.31 on 9 April 2025 from S$1.35 on 2 April 2025.  

On 8 May 2025, VICOM released its Q1 FY2025 business update. Revenue rose by 18.9% to S$33.3 million in Q1 FY2025 from 

S$28.0 million in Q1 FY2024. Profit after tax rose by 7.4% to S$7.5 million in Q1 FY2025 from S$6.9 million in Q1 FY2024. 

Share price rose by 0.7% to S$1.38 on 15 May 2025 from S$1.37 on 8 May 2025.  
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On 21 July 2025, MAS announced the appointment of the first batch of asset managers under the S$5 billion Equity Market 

Development Programme (“EQDP”). MAS plans to place an initial amount of S$1.1 billion for management with these managers 

to improve the liquidity in the bourse. Since the announcement, the share price has risen by 7.6% to S$1.69 on 28 July 2025 

from S$1.57 on 21 July 2025.  

On 11 August 2025, VICOM released its H1 FY2025 results. Revenue rose by 24.1% to S$69.9 million in H1 FY2025 from 

S$56.3 million in H1 FY2024. Profit after tax rose by 10.1% to S$15.7 million in H1 FY2025 from S$14.3 million in H1 FY2024. 

Share price fell by 0.6% to S$1.58 on 18 August 2025 from S$1.59 on 11 August 2025.  

On 10 October 2025, U.S. President Trump announced that he would impose an additional 100% tariff on China and export 

controls on “any and all critical software” beginning 1 November 2025. These planned tariffs would raise import taxes on Chinese 

goods to 130%. Share price fell by 1.2% to S$1.59 on 17 October 2025 from S$1.61 on 10 October 2025.  

On 30 October 2025, VICOM announced that SETSCO has entered into a joint venture with QAV Technologies Sdn. Bhd. (“QAV”) 

to expand SETSCO’s testing services for the electrical and electronics manufacturing sector in Penang, Malaysia. The joint 

venture company is called Setsco QAV Technologies Sdn. Bhd (“SETSCO QAV”). The current issued and paid-up share capital 

of the joint venture company is RM7,200,000 (approximately S$2,188,800), of which 49% is owned by SETSCO and the 

remaining 51% owned by QAV. Share price remained unchanged at S$1.60. 

On 10 November 2025, VICOM released its Q3 FY2025 business update. Revenue rose by 36.4% to S$41.6 million in Q3 

FY2025 from S$30.5 million in Q3 FY2024. Profit after tax rose by 44.4% to S$10.0 million in Q3 FY2025 from S$6.9 million in 

Q3 FY2024. Share price rose by 2.5% to S$1.63 on 14 November from S$1.59 on 10 November.  

  

https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/VICOM%20-%2020251030%20-%20Announcement%20on%20Entry%20Into%20Joint%20Venture%20in%20Malaysia.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=865480
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

In this section, we will provide a review of VICOM’s financial performance. 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue:  

Revenue for inspection & testing services rose by 25.4% to S$67.8 million in H1 FY2025 from S$54.1 million in H1 FY2024 as 

shown in Exhibit 14. This growth was driven by higher revenue from the OBU project, as well as increased testing volumes 

from the manufacturing and construction sectors.  

Rental income fell by 3.1% to S$1.1 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.2 million in H1 FY2024. Income from others segment fell by 

15.5% to S$0.9 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.0 million in H1 FY2024. Total revenue rose by 24.1% to S$69.9 million in H1 

FY2025 from S$56.3 million in H1 FY2024.  

Exhibit 14: Revenue (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

On 10 November 2025, VICOM released its Q3 FY2025 business update. Revenue rose by 28.4% to S$111.5 million in the first 

three quarters of FY2025 from S$86.8 million in the first three quarters of FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 15. This is mainly 

contributed by the OBU installation project and strong demand in the non-vehicle testing business. 

Exhibit 15: Revenue (Q1-Q3 FY2024 vs Q1-Q3 Months FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Between FY2020 and FY2024, VICOM’s revenue grew steadily from S$86.5 million to S$119.5 million as shown in Exhibit 16. 

In FY2021, revenue rose by 16.7% to S$100.9 million, driven by a strong recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. This rebound 

led to increased demand for VICOM’s services, particularly in the non-vehicle testing segment, which is closely tied to the 

recovery of the construction, marine & offshore, oil & gas, and manufacturing sectors. The vehicle testing business also 

expanded, supported by new regulations requiring all private hire vehicles (“PHVs”) to undergo annual inspections. 

In FY2022, revenue increased by 7.4% to S$108.3 million, reflecting continued economic recovery and stronger demand for 

non-vehicle testing services. However, in FY2023, growth slowed to 3.3%, with revenue reaching S$111.9 million. This was 

largely due to economic headwinds, including a 4.3% year-on-year contraction in the manufacturing sector, which negatively 

impacted the non-vehicle testing business. 

https://www.vicom.com.sg/Portals/0/PDF/Media%20Release/VICOM%20Media%20Release%20Results%20for%20the%20Full%20Year%20Ended%2031%20Dec%202023.pdf?ver=XlcYhrNByt8o8qDsjndT7A%3d%3d
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In FY2024, revenue grew by 6.8% to S$119.5 million. The vehicle testing segment remained robust throughout the year. Although 

the non-vehicle testing business faced subdued demand in H1 FY2024 due to weak manufacturing sentiment, the sector 

rebounded in H2 FY2024, supported in part by an upturn in the global electronics cycle. 

Exhibit 16: Revenue (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

A report by Corporate Monitor1 has broken down the revenue between the two segments (vehicle testing & non-vehicle testing) 

as shown in Exhibit 17. Percentage contribution from the vehicle testing segment grew to 44.5% in FY2024 from 39.2% in 

FY2022. Whereas percentage contribution from the non-vehicle testing segment fell to 55.5% in FY2024 from 60.8% in FY2022 

as revenue struggled to grow. 

Exhibit 17: Breakdown of VICOM’s Inspection & Testing Services Revenue (FY2022 – FY2024) 

 

 
Source: Corporate Monitor,  VICOM, SETSCO’s ACRA 2022 – 2024, FPA   

 
1 Corporate Monitor is a non-profit research firm established to encourage better performance of companies, particularly companies listed on the Singapore 
Stock Exchange.  
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Operating costs:  

Total operating costs rose by 29.1% to S$50.9 million in H1 FY2025 from S$39.5 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 18.  

Exhibit 18: Operating Profit (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Staff costs rose by 10.9% to S$27.9 million in H1 FY2025 from S$25.2 million in H1 FY2024 in line with higher revenue.  

Depreciation & amortisation fell by 0.6% to S$4.22 million in H1 FY2025 from S$4.24 million in H1 FY2024.  

Contract services rose by 470.1% to S$9.6 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.7 million in H1 FY2024 due to the increase in OBU 

installations which resulted in higher OBU subcontractor fees.  

Materials & consumables rose by 19.7% to S$2.0 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.7 million in H1 FY2024 in line with higher 

revenue. 

Premises costs fell by 7.3% to S$1.1 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.2 million in H1 FY2024. This fall could have been attributed 

to the cessation of JIC’s Ang Mo Kio Inspection centre (as referenced on page 4). 

Repair & maintenance costs rose by 21.8% to S$1.1 million in H1 FY2025 from S$0.9 million in H1 FY2024 in line with higher 

revenue.  

Utilities & communication costs rose by 5.5% to S$1.9 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.8 million in H1 FY2024. 

Other operating costs, which include a range of business-related expenditures such as administrative, operational, and project 

specific expenses, rose by 11.2% to S$3.1 million in H1 FY2025 from S$2.8 million in H1 FY2024. The increase was primarily 

driven by higher insurance and associated costs arising from the OBU project.  
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Operating profit:  

As a result, operating profit rose by 12.3% to S$18.9 million in H1 FY2025 from S$16.8 million in H1 FY2024 and operating 

margin fell to 27.1% in H1 FY2025 from 29.9% in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 18.  

Operating costs rose by 30.3% to S$80.5 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 from S$61.8 million in the first three 

quarters of FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 19. The rise was due to higher fees and raw materials in relation to the OBU project. 

As a result, operating profit rose by 23.8% to S$31.0 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 from S$25.1 million in the first 

three quarters of FY2024, and operating margin fell to 27.8% from 28.9%.  

Exhibit 19: Operating Profit (Q1- Q3 FY2024 vs Q1-Q3 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Comparing across FY2020 – FY2024, operating profit rose to S$34.6 million in FY2024 from S$29.3 million in FY2020 as shown 

in Exhibit 20.  

Although operating profit has grown, operating margin has fallen to 29.0% in FY2024 from 33.9% in FY2020. In the recent AGM 

on 23rd April 2025, the CEO mentioned that the margins for the non-vehicle testing segment had not returned to pre-2020 levels 

as the business had become highly competitive. Inflationary pressures and staff costs had also increased which put pressure 

on margins.  

Exhibit 20: Operating Profit (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA   
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Profit before tax:  

Finance costs rose by 3.7% to S$0.45 million in H1 FY2025 from S$0.44 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 21.  

Interest income fell by 26.6% to S$0.76 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.03 million in H1 FY2024 due to a weak interest rate 

environment.  

Profit before tax rose by 10.2% to S$19.2 million in H1 FY2025 from S$17.4 million in H1 FY2024.  

Exhibit 21: Profit before Tax (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

We compare the effective interest rates for finance costs and interest income. The effective interest rate for total lease liabilities 

fell to 1.33% in H1 FY2025 from 1.38% in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 22. Similarly, effective interest rate for interest income 

fell to 1.36% in H1 FY2025 from 1.84% in H1 FY2024, this fall is consistent with global interest rate cuts.  

Exhibit 22: Effect Interest Rates for Finance Costs & Interest Income 

 
Note: Total lease l iabi l i t ies = current lease l iabi l i t ies + non -current lease l iabi l i t ies  

Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Comparing across FY2020 – FY2024, profit before tax rose to S$35.7 million in FY2024 from S$29.4 million in FY2020 as shown 

in Exhibit 23. 

Finance costs have remained largely stable over the years, while interest income was higher in FY2023 and FY2024, reflecting 

the U.S. interest rates as shown in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 23: Profit before Tax (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Exhibit 24: U.S. Federal Funds Effective Rate (2020 – 2025) 

 
Note: Shaded areas indicate U.S. recessions  

Source: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System  
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Profit after tax:  

Profit after tax rose by 10.1% to S$15.7 million in H1 FY2025 from S$14.3 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 25. 

Exhibit 25: Profit after Tax (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Profit after tax rose by 21.3% to S$25.7 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 from S$21.2 million in the first three quarters 

of FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 26. 

Exhibit 26: Profit after Tax (Q1-Q3 FY2024 vs Q1-Q3 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Comparing across FY2020 to FY2024, profit after tax has risen consistently to S$29.6 million in FY2024 from S$25.0 million in 

FY2020 as shown in Exhibit 27. 

Exhibit 27: Profit after Tax (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

The report by Corporate Monitor also provided a breakdown of net profit between VICOM’s vehicle testing and non-vehicle 

testing segments, as shown in Exhibit 28. Despite contributing a smaller share of total revenue (as referenced on Exhibit 17), 

the vehicle testing business consistently delivers higher net profit margins compared to the non-vehicle testing segment. 

Furthermore, net profit from the non-vehicle testing business has declined from S$5.5 million in FY2022 to S$4.7 million in 

FY2024, reflecting margin pressures in that segment.  
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Exhibit 28: Vehicle Testing vs Non-Vehicle Net Profit & Net Profit Margin (FY2022 – FY2024) 

 
Source: Corporate Monitor,  VICOM, SETSCO’s ACRA 2022-2024   
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Profit attributable to shareholders of the company:  

Profit attributable to shareholders of the company rose by 10.2% to S$15.6 million in H1 FY2025 from S$14.1 million in H1 

FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 29. 

Exhibit 29: Profit Attributable to Shareholders (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025)  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Profit attributable to shareholders of the company rose by 21.5% to S$25.4 million in the first three quarters of FY2025 from 

S$20.9 million in the first three quarters of FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 30. 

Exhibit 30: Profit Attributable to Shareholders (Q1-Q3 FY2024 vs Q1-Q3 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Earnings per share (“EPS”):  

Basic & diluted EPS rose by 10.2% to 4.39 cents in H1 FY2025 from 3.98 cents in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: EPS (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

  
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Basic & diluted EPS rose by 21.5% to 7.18 cents in the first three quarters of FY2025 from 5.91 cents in the first three quarters 

of FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: EPS (Q1-Q3 FY2024 vs Q1-Q3 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Dividend per share (“DPS”): 

On 11th August 2025, VICOM declared an interim dividend of 3.10 cents per share for H1 FY2025. Notably, in FY2021, VICOM 

issued a special dividend of 2.0 cents to commemorate its 40th anniversary.  

VICOM’s dividend schedule is shown in Exhibit 33. 

Exhibit 33: DPS Schedule (FY2020 – FY2025) 

  
Note: Dividends announced in their respective FYs.  

Source: VICOM, FPA  

From FY2020 to FY2022, VICOM maintained a dividend policy of distributing 90% of its profits to shareholders as shown in 

Exhibit 34. In FY2023, the Board of directors at VICOM announced a reduction in payout ratio from 90% to 70%, in view of the 

capital expenditure (“CAPEX”) required for expansion plans, which includes the development of Jalan Papan. 

In FY2021, VICOM’s payout ratio reached 118%, due to the special dividend issued to commemorate its 40th anniversary. This 

one-off payment resulted in an unusually high payout ratio for that year. 

Exhibit 34: Payout Ratio (FY2020 – H1 FY2025)  

 
Note: Payout ratio = DPS/EPS  

Source: VICOM, FPA   
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VICOM’s financial performance for H1 FY2024 and H1 FY2025 are summarised in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Financial Performance (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025)  

  
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS  

In this section, we will be providing our projections for VICOM’s revenue, earnings and dividend distribution for FY2025 & FY2026. 

(I) REVENUE PROJECTION 

We assume that the y-o-y growth in Q4 FY2025 will be 28.16%, the average from Q1 FY2025 to Q3 FY2025. Thus, we project 

that revenue in Q4 2025 to be S$41.8 million as shown in Exhibit 36: 

Projected Q4 FY2025 revenue  = Q4 FY2024 revenue × (1 + 28.16%) 

= S$32.6 million × (1 + 28.16%) 

= S$41.8 million  

Exhibit 36: VICOM Revenue (H1 FY2022 – H2 FY2025) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

FY2025 revenue is thus projected as follows:  

Projected FY2025 revenue  = S$33.3 million + S$36.5 million + S$41.6 million + $41.8 million  

≈ S$153.3 million 

To project FY2026 revenue, we first derived quarterly estimates based on the OBU installation timeline. LTA has indicated that 

nationwide installation will be completed by end-2026, while VICOM expects the project to conclude by H1 FY2026 (as 

referenced on page 6). Assuming installation activity remains steady and is completed in H1 FY2026, we forecast Q1 & Q2 

FY2026 OBU installations to be approximately 78,000 units each, consistent with Q4 FY2025 levels. Accordingly, revenue for 

Q1 & Q2 FY2026 is projected at S$41.8 million per quarter as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Projected Revenue and Number of OBUs installed in Q1 & Q2 FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

  

https://www.channelnewsasia.com/singapore/lta-obu-installation-erp-2-condominium-5409606
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With the Jalan Papan site scheduled to become operational in Q3 & Q4 FY2026, we anticipate revenue growth during those 

quarters, albeit below the levels projected for Q1 & Q2 FY2026 as OBU project completes. Our forecast applies a weighted 

average y-o-y growth rate of 4.82% as shown in Exhibit 38, derived from sector growth assumptions: vehicle testing (4.9% from 

PwC; as referenced on page 10), manufacturing (2.5% from Statista; as referenced on page 12), and construction (7.0% from 

Maybank; as referenced on page 12). We assigned a 50% weight to vehicle growth, assuming that vehicle inspection will 

contribute half of VICOM’s total revenue. The remaining 50% is allocated to non-vehicle testing, split evenly between 

manufacturing growth and construction growth. 

Exhibit 38: Weighted Average Growth Rate for Q3 & Q4 FY2026 

 
Source: FPA, Maybank, Statista, PwC  

This y-o-y growth rate is applied to Q3 and Q4 FY2023 revenue, used as a proxy for periods without OBU installation, as the 

project only commenced in FY2024. Accordingly, we project revenue for Q3 & Q4 FY2026 to be S$29.1 million and S$29.5 

million respectively as shown in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Projected Revenue in Q3 & Q4 FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

FY2026 revenue is thus projected as follows: 

Projected FY2026 revenue  = S$41.8 million + S$41.8 million + S$29.1 million + $29.5 million  

≈ S$142.3 million 

Revenue projections for FY2025 & FY2026 are summarised in Exhibit 40 

Exhibit 40: Projected Revenue for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Staff costs:  

We assume that staff costs will remain at H1 FY2025 levels in H2 FY2025. Based on this assumption, we project staff costs for 

H2 FY2025 to be S$27.9 million, as shown in Exhibit 41.  

Exhibit 41: Projected Staff Costs in H2 FY2025  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Staff costs for FY2025 are thus projected as follows:  

Projected FY2025 staff costs  = S$27.9 million + S$27.9 million  

      ≈ S$55.9 million 

We assume staff costs in FY2026 will remain at FY2025 levels, as VICOM has indicated that there would be no change in staff 

costs despite the closure of the Pioneer site and commencement of Jalan Papan (as referenced on page 4), with staff redeployed 

from Pioneer to the new facility. 

Accordingly, we project staff costs for FY2026 to be S$55.9 million, as shown in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Projected Staff Costs for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Depreciation & amortisation:  

We expect depreciation & amortisation to remain at H1 FY2025 levels in H2 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 43: Projected Depreciation & Amortisation in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Depreciation & amortisation for FY 2025 is thus projected as follows:  

Projected FY2025 depreciation & amortisation  = S$4.2 million + S$4.2 million  

        = S$8.4 million 

For FY2026 we project it to remain at FY2025 levels, even though there will be a rise in depreciation due to the Jalan Papan 

site, we expect it to be offset by cessation of the JIC Inspection Services centre in Pioneer (as referenced on page 4).  

Projections for depreciation & amortisation in FY2025 & FY2026 are summarised in Exhibit 44 

Exhibit 44: Projected Depreciation & Amortisation for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Contract services costs:  

In H1 FY2025, contract services costs rose to S$9.6 million, primarily due to higher subcontractor fees associated with the 

ongoing OBU installation project (as referenced on page 17). Given that the project is still in progress, we anticipate contract 

services costs to remain elevated in H2 FY2025. To estimate this, we calculate contract services as a percentage of revenue. 

In H1 FY2025, this percentage was calculated to be 13.7%. Assuming this proportion holds, we project contract services costs 

to be S$11.4 million in H2 FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 45. 

Exhibit 45: Projected Contract Services in H2 FY2025  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Contract services costs for FY2025 are projected as follows: 

Contract services in FY2025  = Contract services in H1 FY2025 + Contract services in H2 FY2025 

     = S$9.6 million + S$11.4 million  

≈ S$21.0 million  
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Before projecting FY2026 contract services, we first analysed the cost composition. Starting from FY2024, we assume contract 

services comprise two components: “OBU subcontractor fees” and “other contracting fees”. This assumption is based on 

VICOM’s disclosure that the increase in H1 FY2025 contract services was driven by higher OBU subcontractor fees (as 

referenced on page 17). As such, we know that OBU subcontractor fees falls under contract services costs.  

To estimate the share of other contracting fees, we referenced FY2022 and FY2023, periods without OBU-related costs. During 

these years, other contracting fees averaged 2.37% of revenue. Applying this proportion to FY2024 results in an estimated S$2.8 

million for other contracting fees. 

OBU subcontractor fees for FY2024 can be calculated by taking the total contract services and deducting it by other contracting 

fees. We derive OBU subcontract fees for FY2024 to be S$3.1 million as shown in Exhibit 46.  

OBU subcontractor fees in FY2024  = Contract services in FY2024 – Other contracting fees in FY2024  

      = S$6.0 million – S$2.8 million  

      ≈ S$3.1 million  

Exhibit 46: Contract Services Costs Breakdown (FY2022 – FY2024) 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA    

We then carried this 2.37% assumption forward into FY2025 and FY2026, applying it to each year’s revenue. This results in 

projected other contracting fees of S$3.6 million for FY2025 and S$3.4 million for FY2026. We can then derive the OBU 

subcontractor fees for FY2025 as follows: 

OBU subcontractor fees in FY2025  = Contract services in FY2025 – Other contracting fees in FY2025  

      = S$21.0 million – S$3.6 million  

= S$17.4 million 
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OBU subcontractor fees for FY2025 are estimated to be S$17.4 million. In FY2026 we project that 156,000 OBUs will be installed 

(as referenced in Exhibit 37), therefore we project FY2026 subcontractor fee using the formula as follows: 

OBU subcontractor fees for FY2026  = OBU subcontractor fees in FY2025 × 
𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑂𝐵𝑈𝑠 𝑖𝑛𝑠𝑡𝑎𝑙𝑙𝑒𝑑 𝑖𝑛 𝐹𝑌2026

𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑂𝐵𝑈𝑠 𝑖𝑛𝑠𝑡𝑎𝑙𝑙𝑒𝑑 𝑖𝑛 𝐹𝑌2025
 

= S$17.4 million × 
156,000 𝑂𝐵𝑈𝑠

280,000 𝑂𝐵𝑈𝑠
  

= S$9.7 million 

We project OBU subcontractor fees in FY2026 to be S$9.7 million. Using this information we can calculate the projected contract 

services for FY2026.  

Contract services in FY2026  = Other contracting fees in FY2026 + OBU subcontractor fees in FY2026  

= S$3.4 million + S$9.7 million  

≈ S$13.1 million 

Contract services for FY2025 and FY2026 are projected to be S$21.0 million and S$13.1 million respectively as shown in Exhibit 

47.  

Exhibit 47: Projected Contract Services for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Materials & consumables costs: 

We assume that materials & consumables costs as a percentage of revenue for H2 FY2025 will be 3.1%, the average from H1 

FY2022 to H1 FY2025. Thus, we project that materials & consumables costs will be S$2.5 million in H2 FY2025 as shown in 

Exhibit 48.  

Exhibit 48: Projected Materials & Consumables in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Materials & consumables costs for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Materials & consumables costs in FY2025  = S$2.0 million + S$2.5 million 

= S$4.5 million 

Materials & consumables costs for FY2025 are projected to be S$4.5 million. We calculated materials & consumables costs as 

a percentage of revenue, which came out to 3.0% for FY2025. We then applied the same 3.0% proportion to our FY2026 revenue 

forecast to project materials & consumables for that year. Accordingly, materials & consumables is projected to be S$4.2 million 

in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Projected Materials & Consumables for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Premises costs: 

For H2 FY2025 we project that premises costs will remain at H1 FY2025 levels as shown in Exhibit 50.  

Exhibit 50: Projected Premises Costs in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Premises costs for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Premises costs in FY2025  = S$1.1 million + S$1.1 million  

      = S$2.2 million  

We expect premises costs in FY2026 to remain at FY2025 levels. VICOM has indicated that the closure of the Pioneer site will 

not reduce overall premises costs, as these will be reflected in expenses for the Jalan Papan facility. 

Thus, premises costs for FY2025 & FY2026 are projected to be S$2.2 million as shown in Exhibit 51. 

Exhibit 51: Projected Premises Costs for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Repair & maintenance costs:  

We assume that repair & maintenance costs as a percentage of revenue in H2 FY2025 will be 1.7%, the average from H1 

FY2022 to H1 FY2025. Thus, we project that repair & maintenance costs will be S$1.4 million in H2 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 

52.  

Exhibit 52: Projected Repair & Maintenance Costs in H2 FY2025  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Repair & maintenance costs for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Repair & maintenance costs in FY2025  = S$1.1 million + S$1.4 million  

       = S$2.5 million  

Repair & maintenance costs for FY2025 are projected to be S$2.5 million. We calculated repair & maintenance costs as a 

percentage of revenue, which came out to 1.7% for FY2025. We then applied the 1.7% proportion to our FY2026 revenue 

forecast to project repair & maintenance costs for that year. Accordingly, repair & maintenance costs are projected to be S$2.4 

million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 53.  

Exhibit 53: Projected Repair & Maintenance Costs for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Utilities & communication costs:  

We assume that utilities & communication costs as a percentage of revenue in H2 FY2025 will be 2.9%, the average from H1 

FY2022 to H1 FY2025. Thus, we project that utilities & communication costs will be S$2.4 million in H2 FY2025 as shown in 

Exhibit 54.  

Exhibit 54: Projected Utilities & Communication in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Utilities & communication costs for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Utilities & communication costs in FY2025  = S$1.9 million + S$2.4 million  

        = S$4.3 million  

Utilities & communication costs for FY2025 are projected to be S$4.3 million. We assume utilities & communication costs as a 

percentage of revenue in FY2026 will be 2.9%, the average from FY2022 to FY2025. Thus, we project that utilities & 

communication costs will be S$4.1 million as shown in Exhibit 55.  

Exhibit 55: Projected Utilities & Communication Costs for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Other operating costs:  

We assume other operating costs as a percentage of revenue in H2 FY2025 will be 4.48%, the average from H1 FY2022 to H1 

FY2025. Thus, we project that other operating costs will be S$4.0 million in H2 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: Projected Other Operating Costs in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Other operating costs for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Other operating costs in FY2025  = S$3.1 million + S$4.0 million  

      = S$7.1 million  

Other operating costs for FY2025 are projected to be S$7.1 million. We calculated other operating costs as a percentage of 

revenue, which came out to 4.6% for FY2025. We then applied the same 4.6% proportion to our FY2026 revenue forecast to 

project other operating costs for that year. Accordingly, other operating costs are projected to be S$6.6 million in FY2026 as 

shown in Exhibit 57. 

Exhibit 57: Projected Other Operating Costs for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA   
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Operating profit: 

Operating profit is projected to be S$47.3 million in FY2025 and S$45.3 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 58. 

Exhibit 58: Projected Operating Profit for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Finance costs:  

We projected finance costs for H2 FY2025 to be S$433,000, the average from H1 FY2022 to H1 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 

59. 

Exhibit 59: Projected Finance Costs in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Finance costs for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Finance costs in FY2025  = S$451,000 + S$433,000  

     = S$884,000  

We assume finance costs for FY2026 to remain at FY2025 levels. Thus, finance costs for FY2025 & FY2026 are projected to 

be S$884,000 as shown in Exhibit 60. 

Exhibit 60: Projected Finance Costs for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Interest income:  

On 29th October 2025, the Federal Reserve cut rates by 25 basis points to a range of 3.75%-4.00%. Goldman Sachs1 projects 

another cut in December and two 25 basis point cuts in March and June 2026 to a terminal rate of 3-3.25%.  

We calculated the average federal funds rate for H2 FY2025 and FY2026 based on our own estimates, assuming one additional 

cut in December 2025 and one in June 2026 as shown in Exhibit 61. 

Exhibit 61: Estimated Fed Funds Rate for H2 FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: FPA estimates  

  

 
1 Goldman Sachs is a global investment bank.  

https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/monetary20251029a.htm
https://www.goldmansachs.com/insights/articles/the-fed-is-forecast-to-cut-rates-in-december-as-employment-cools
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We then calculated the proportion of decline it could have on the Fed Funds Rate as shown in Exhibit 62. 

Exhibit 62: Forecasted Average Fed Funds Rate for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: US Federal Reserve, FPA  

To project interest income, we first estimate cash & cash equivalents. We project cash & cash equivalents to decline further in 

Q4 FY2025 as VICOM completes its remaining CAPEX commitments. At the 2024 AGM, VICOM indicated that FY2025 CAPEX 

is expected to total approximately S$50 million, primarily for the Jalan Papan site and other business support requirements. 

Based on this guidance, we have prepared a CAPEX schedule as shown in Exhibit 63. 

Exhibit 63: CAPEX Schedule for FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

In H2 FY2025, we project cash & cash equivalents to decline. Our projections in H2 FY2025 assume operating cash flow of 

S$19.5 million (Q3 FY2025 cash from operating activities × 2 = S$9.75 million × 2 = S$19.5 million; based on Q3 FY2025 results), 

CAPEX of S$36.7 million (Q3 + Q4 FY2025 CAPEX = S$12.3 million + S$24.4 million = S$36.7 million), and dividend payment 

of S$11.0 million based on Q3 FY2025 results.  

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of H2 FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of H2 FY2025  = Cash & cash equivalents at the beginning of H2 FY2025 + Cash from operating 

activities in H2 FY2025 – CAPEX in H2 FY2025 – Dividend payments in H2 FY2025  

      = S$55.6 million + S$19.5 million – S$36.7 million – S$11.0 million  

      = S$27.4 million 

Cash & cash equivalents are projected to be S$27.4 million at the end of H2 FY2025. 

In FY2026, cash balances should recover following the full payment for the Jalan Papan site. Our projections in FY2026 assume 

operating cash flow of S$34.9 million (using FY2024 cash from operating activities as a proxy), CAPEX of S$6.5 million (using 

FY2022 as a proxy when spending was primarily for equipment purchases), and dividend payments of S$22.0 million (annualized 

from dividend payments in H2 FY2025 = S$11.0 million × 2 = S$22.0 million).  

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of FY2026 are calculated as follows:  

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of FY2026 = Cash & cash equivalents at the beginning of FY2026 + Cash from operating 

activities in FY2026 – CAPEX in FY2026 – Dividend payments in FY2026 

 = S$27.4 million + S$34.9 million – S$6.5 million – S$22.0 million 

 ≈ S$33.9 million 

Cash & cash equivalents are projected to be S$33.9 million at the end of FY2026.  
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Our projections for cash & cash equivalents are summarised in Exhibit 64. 

Exhibit 64: Projected Cash & Cash Equivalents in H2 FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

We assume VICOM’s effective interest rate will decline in line with any reduction in the Fed Funds rate as shown in Exhibit 62. 

As such, interest income for H2 FY2025 and FY2026 is projected to be S$344,000 and S$732,000 respectively, as shown in 

Exhibit 65.  

Exhibit 65: Forecasted Interest Income for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Interest income for FY2025 is calculated as follows:  

Interest income in FY2025  = S$756,000 + S$344,000  

      = S$1.1 million  

Interest income for FY2025 is projected to be S$1.1 million.   
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Profit before tax:  

As a result, profit before tax for FY2025 & FY2026 is projected to be S$47.5 million and S$45.2 million respectively as shown in 

Exhibit 66. 

Exhibit 66: Forecasted Profit Before Tax for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Profit after tax:  

We assume a tax rate of 17% for H2 FY2025 & FY2026, in line with Singapore’s corporate income tax rate. Profit after tax is 

projected to be S$39.1 million in FY2025 and S$37.5 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 67. 

Exhibit 67: Forecasted Profit after Tax for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Profit attributable to shareholders of the company:  

We assume that profit attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) as a percentage of net profit in FY2025 & FY2026 to be 

1.34%, the average from FY2022 to FY2024. After deducting profit attributable to NCI from profit after tax, we project that profit 

attributable to shareholders of the company will be S$38.6 million in FY2025 and S$37.0 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 

68. 

Exhibit 68: Projected Profit Attributable to Shareholders of the Company for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

Profit attributable to shareholders of the company for H2 FY2025 was derived by subtracting the profit attributable to 

shareholders in H1 FY2025 from the full-year FY2025 figure. Accordingly, the profit attributable to shareholders in H2 FY2025 

is S$23.1 million, as shown in Exhibit 69. 

Profit attributable to shareholders in H2 FY2025 = Profit attributable to shareholders in FY2025 – Profit attributable to shareholders in H1 FY2025  

    = S$38.6 million – S$15.6 million 

    ≈ S$23.1 million 

Exhibit 69: Projected Profit Attributable to Shareholders of the Company in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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EPS:  

We assume the number of ordinary shares for FY2025 & FY2026 to be 354,568,000, based on the number of ordinary shares 

at the end of H1 FY2025 as stated in the financial statements. Accordingly, we project basic & diluted EPS to be 10.89 cents in 

FY2025 and 10.44 cents in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 70.    

Exhibit 70: Forecasted EPS for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  

DPS:  

VICOM’s dividend policy is to pay out at least 70% of the profit attributable to shareholders of the company (as referenced on 

page 24). For H2 FY2025, we assume a payout ratio of 70%, and we expect this ratio to remain unchanged in FY2026. 

Thus, we project DPS of 7.65 cents in FY2025 and 7.35 cents in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 71. 

Exhibit 71: Forecasted DPS for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA  
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Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 72. 

Exhibit 72: Forecasted Financial Performance for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: VICOM, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how VICOM is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected peer companies that are like VICOM in terms of industry and business operations. Then, we compared 

VICOM against its peers in terms of P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield.  

Below, we list the selected peer companies to compare with VICOM (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. LMS Compliance Ltd. (“LMS”; SGX:LMS) 

 

LMS is an established laboratory group with over 15 years of operational history and 3 accredited laboratories and 1 sales office 

across Malaysia, providing quality testing and certification services for customers across a gamut of industries, ranging from 

food, feed, fertilizer, pharmaceutical, medical devices, healthcare, industrial and Greentech. 

 

ii. ComfortDelGro Corporation Ltd. (“CDG”; SGX:C52) 

 

CDG is a multi-modal transport operator with diverse businesses including taxi, bus, rail, car rental & leasing, automotive 

engineering & maintenance services, vehicle inspection & testing, driver training, insurance brokerage, and outdoor advertising. 

CDG operates across Singapore and internationally in countries such as the UK, Australia, China, and Malaysia. Its listed 

subsidiaries on the Singapore Exchange include SBS Transit Ltd (“SBS”) and VICOM. 

 

The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 73. 
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Exhibit 73: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
(1 )  &  (2 )  Trai l ing Twelve-Months (“TTM”). (3 ) Most recent f inancial statement. (4 ) Converted from Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”) to 

SGD using MYR to SGD exchange rate of 1:0.3 137 at 14 November 2025 from Yahoo Finance.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener,  respective companies,  FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple  

Based on the results in Exhibit 73, VICOM is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 18.80x which is lower than the peer average 

P/E multiple of 19.61x. This suggests that VICOM is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation 

approach, we estimate a target price of S$1.70 if VICOM is to trade at the peer average P/E of 19.61x as follows:  

Estimated target price (P/E multiple)  = Peer average P/E × TTM diluted EPS  

= 19.61 × S$0.0867  

≈ S$1.70 

The estimated target price of S$1.70 represents an upside potential of 4.3% from the current share price of S$1.63. 

 

(b) P/B multiple  

Based on the results in Exhibit 73, VICOM is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 3.98x which is higher than the peer average 

P/B multiple of 2.68x. This suggests that VICOM is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, 

we estimate a target price of S$1.10 if VICOM is to trade at the peer average P/B of 2.68x as follows: 

Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share  

= 2.68 × S$0.41  

≈ S$1.10 

The estimated target price of S$1.10 represents a downside potential of 32.8% from the current share price of S$1.63.  
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(c) Dividend yield 

Based on the results in Exhibit 73, VICOM’s current dividend yield of 3.74% is less attractive than the peer average yield of 

4.20%. This suggests that VICOM is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate 

a target price of S$1.45 if VICOM is to trade at the peer average yield of 4.20% as follows: 

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)  = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price  

=   
3.74%

4.20%
 × S$1.63 

≈ S$1.45 

The estimated target price of S$1.45 represents a downside potential of 11.0% from the current share price of S$1.63.  

 

(d) Target price  

From our analysis, VICOM seems to be overvalued in terms of its P/B multiple and dividend yield but undervalued in terms of 

its P/E multiple. By averaging our target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive an overall  

target price of S$1.415 as follows:  

Target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (P/B multiple) +              

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)] 

= 
1

3
 × [S$1.70 + S$1.10 + S$1.45] 

≈ S$1.415  

The overall target price of S$1.415 represents a downside potential of 13.2% from the current share price of S$1.63. 
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(II) VALUATION ANALYSIS (BASED ON HISTORICAL P/E MULTIPLE, P/B MULTIPLE & YIELD) 

We also performed a valuation analysis using VICOM’s historical P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield over the past 

few years (H1 FY2021 – H1 FY2025) as shown in Exhibit 74. 

Exhibit 74: Historical Share Price and Valuation Metrics 

 
(1 )  Share price based on seven days after results release date to account for price movements.  

Source: VICOM, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  
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(a) P/E multiple  

As shown in Exhibit 74, VICOM’s historical average P/E multiple was 22.29x which is higher than its current P/E multiple of 

18.80x. This suggests that VICOM is undervalued at the current share price. Based on the historical average P/E multiple of 

22.29x and TTM diluted EPS of 8.67 cents, we estimate a target price of S$1.93 as follows: 

Estimated Target Price  = Historical Average P/E × TTM diluted EPS 

= 22.29 × S$0.0867 

= S$1.93 

The target price of S$1.93 represents an upside potential of 18.6% from the current share price of S$1.63. 

 

(b) P/B multiple  

As shown in Exhibit 74, VICOM’s historical average P/B multiple was 4.66x which is higher than its current P/B multiple of 3.98x. 

This suggests that VICOM is undervalued at the current share price. Based on the historical average P/B multiple of 4.66x and 

NAV per share of 40.94 cents in H1 FY2025, we estimate a target price of S$1.91 as follows: 

Estimated Target Price  = Historical Average P/B × NAV per share  

= 4.66 × S$0.4094 

= S$1.91 

The target price of S$1.91 represents an upside potential of 17.0% from the current share price of S$1.63. 

 

(c) Dividend yield  

As shown in Exhibit 74, VICOM’s historical average dividend yield was 4.03%, which is more attractive than its current yield of 

3.74%. This suggests that VICOM is overvalued at the current share price. Based on the historical average dividend yield of 

4.03% and current yield of 3.74%, we estimate a target price of S$1.51 as follows: 

Estimated Target Price  = 
𝐶𝑢𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑦𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑

𝐻𝑖𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑟𝑖𝑐𝑎𝑙 𝑎𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑦𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑
 × Current share price 

      = 
3.74%

4.03%
 × S$1.63 

= S$1.51 

The target price of S$1.51 represents a downside potential of 7.1% from the current share price of S$1.63. 
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(d) Target price  

From our analysis, VICOM seems to be undervalued in terms of its historical average P/E and P/B multiple. However, VICOM 

may be overvalued in terms of its historical average yield. By averaging our estimated target prices based on historical average 

P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive a target price of S$1.78 as follows: 

Target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (Historical P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (Historical P/B 

multiple) + Estimated target price (Historical dividend yield)] 

 = 
1

3
 × [S$1.93 + S$1.91 + S$1.51] 

= S$1.78 

The target price of S$1.78 represents an upside potential of 9.5% from the current share price of S$1.63. 
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(III) HISTORIC SHARE PRICES 

VICOM’s current valuation appears compelling when benchmarked against historic high valuation. At its peak share price of 
S$2.37 on 12 June 2020 as shown in Exhibit 75, VICOM traded at a trailing P/E of 34.69x, P/B of 7.03x and dividend yield of 
2.56% significantly above current multiples of 18.80x, 3.98x and 3.74% as shown in Exhibit 76. This indicates that VICOM could 
be undervalued at the current share price.  

Exhibit 75: VICOM’s Historical Share Price 

 
Source: Wall Street Journal  

Exhibit 76: VICOM’s Historical High Valuation Metrics Compared with Current Valuation Metrics & Historical Average 

 
Source: VICOM, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

(a) P/E multiple 

By averaging the current P/E multiple of 18.80x and the historic high P/E multiple of 34.69x, we derive an average P/E multiple 

of 26.74x. Based on this average P/E multiple of 26.74x and TTM EPS of 8.67 cents, we estimate a target price of S$2.32 as 

follows: 

Estimated Target Price  = Average P/E × TTM EPS 

= 
1

2
 × (18.80 + 34.69) × S$0.0867 

= S$2.32 

The target price of S$2.32 represents an upside potential of 42.3% from the current share price of S$1.63. 

  

https://www.wsj.com/market-data/quotes/SG/XSES/WJP/advanced-chart
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(b) P/B multiple  

By averaging the current P/B multiple of 3.98x and the historic high P/B multiple of 7.03x, we derive an average P/B multiple of 

5.50x. Based on this average P/B multiple of 5.50x and NAV per share of 40.94 cents in H1 FY2025, we estimate a target price 

of S$2.25 as follows:  

Estimated Target Price  = Average P/B × NAV per share  

=  
1

2
 × (3.98 + 7.03) × S$0.4094 

= S$2.25 

The target price of S$2.25 represents an upside potential of 38.3% from the current share price of S$1.63.  

(c) Dividend yield 

By averaging the current dividend yield of 3.74% and historic high dividend yield of 2.56%, we derive an average dividend yield 

of 3.15%. Based on this average dividend yield of 3.15% and current yield of 3.74%, we estimate a target price of S$1.94 as 

follows:  

Estimated Target Price  = 
𝐶𝑢𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑦𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑

𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑦𝑖𝑒𝑙𝑑
 × Current share price 

      = 
3.74%

(3.74%+2.56% )÷2
 × S$1.63 

= S$1.94 

The target price of S$1.94 represents an upside potential of 18.7% from the current share price of S$1.63. 

(d) Target price 

By averaging our estimated target prices based on average P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive a target 

price of S$2.17 as follows:  

Target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (Average P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (Average P/B 

multiple) + Estimated target price (Average dividend yield)] 

 = 
1

3
 × [S$2.32 + S$2.25 + S$1.94] 

= S$2.17 

The target price of S$2.17 represents an upside potential of 33.1% from the current share price of S$1.63. 
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) NEW ACQUISITIONS TO EXPAND THE NON-VEHICLE TESTING BUSINESS 

VICOM has been actively expanding its non-vehicle testing arm through strategic partnerships and acquisitions. On 1 August 

2023, SETSCO acquired a 70% stake in An Security Pte. Ltd., a cybersecurity testing and consultancy firm. This acquisition 

enables SETSCO to expand its testing service offerings in this sector. The company has since been renamed Setsco-An Security 

Pte. Ltd.  

More recently, on 30 October 2025, SETSCO formed a joint venture with QAV to enhance its testing services for the electrical 

and electronics manufacturing sector in Penang, Malaysia. 

These initiatives demonstrate VICOM’s commitment to growing its non-vehicle testing segment. As VICOM continues to expand 

its capabilities through acquisitions and partnerships, we expect this to drive revenue growth.  

 

(II) PRICE HIKES 

According to The Business Times, VICOM has raised its car inspection fees multiple times over the past two decades. Fees 

increased from S$54 in 2001 to S$58 in 2007, followed by a 10.7% hike to S$64.20 in 2017. The most recent revision was in 

2022, when fees rose by 5% to S$67.41, in response to inflation. 

It has now been nearly three years since the last price adjustment, suggesting the possibility of another hike. If implemented, 

this could drive revenue growth. For reference, the 5% increase in FY2022 led to a 5.6% rise in vehicle inspection revenue to 

S$43.2 million in FY2023 from S$40.9 million in FY2022 (as referenced on page 16). Therefore, any future fee revision would 

likely serve as a catalyst for revenue. 

 

(III) UNWINDING OF U.S. TARIFFS 

Recent developments in U.S.–China trade relations suggest a potential easing of tariffs. On 10 October 2025, President Trump 

announced sweeping new levies and export controls targeting Chinese imports. However, a trade truce was reached on 30 

October, with both sides agreeing to scale back tariffs and restrictions. By 5 November, China suspended retaliatory tariffs of up 

to 15%, while maintaining a reduced 10% levy. 

China’s decision to retain partial tariffs signals its intent to keep negotiating leverage. Should tariffs continue to unwind, we 

expect a rebound in global trade activity, particularly in the manufacturing and construction sectors. This would directly benefit 

VICOM’s non-vehicle testing arm, SETSCO, by driving demand for industrial testing services, ultimately supporting revenue 

growth.  

  

https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/wealth/wealth-investing/eight-lessons-11-years-owning-vicom
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

VICOM’s position as a market leader in the vehicle inspection space, holding over 72.9% market share in FY2024, provides a 

stable and recurring revenue base. Beyond its core business, VICOM is expanding its non-vehicle testing segment through its 

subsidiary SETSCO, with the Jalan Papan facility expected to commence operations in H1 FY2026 and planned to house 

additional laboratories to drive growth. Additionally, the ongoing OBU installation project has already boosted revenue, and we 

expect it to continue contributing through H2 FY2025 and H1 FY2026 until completion. With this outlook, we anticipate healthy 

business fundamentals and EPS growth, which may suggest that VICOM could be undervalued at its current share price of 

S$1.63.  

Using the average valuation metrics at the current share price of S$1.63 and the all-time high share price of S$2.37, we estimate 

VICOM’s share price through three approaches. Based on the average P/E multiple of 26.74x and TTM EPS of 8.67 cents, we 

estimate a target price of S$2.32. Based on the average P/B multiple of 5.50x and NAV per share of 40.94 cents in H1 FY2025, 

we estimate a target price of $2.25. Based on the average dividend yield of 3.15% and TTM DPS of 6.10 cents, we estimate a 

target price of S$1.94. By averaging the estimated target prices, we derive an overall target price of S$2.17 as follows:  

Target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (Average P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (Average P/B 

multiple) + Estimated target price (Average dividend yield)] 

 = 
1

3
 × [S$2.32 + S$2.25 + S$1.94] 

= S$2.17 

The overall target price of S$2.17 represents an upside potential of 33.1% from the current share price of S$1.63.  

The upside potential of 33.1% could be supported by catalysts such as the continued expansion of SETSCO’s non-vehicle 

testing services, potential increases in inspection fees, and a possible easing of U.S. tariffs. Thus, the upside potential warrants 

a buy recommendation.  

However, there are risks to our target price which we discuss on the next page.  
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE  

(I) ECONOMIC SLOWDOWN 

The MAS has noted that economic growth is expected to moderate in the coming quarters as activity normalises in trade-related 

sectors (as referenced on page 7). If trade tensions and geopolitical risks escalate, this could trigger a sharper slowdown in the 

broader economy. 

Given that VICOM’s non-vehicle testing business is closely tied to economic activity, a downturn would likely reduce demand for 

testing services amid slower development and industrial activity. Consequently, this segment could see a decline in revenue, 

posing a downside risk to VICOM’s overall performance. 

 

(II) RISKS FROM U.S. SECTORAL TARIFFS 

On 28 October 2025, Prime Minister Lawrence Wong stated that Singapore’s discussions with the U.S. on sectoral tariffs, 

particularly for semiconductors and pharmaceuticals, remain at an early stage. While the proposed 100% tariffs on branded 

pharmaceutical products have been put on hold, the U.S. has yet to clarify its stance on semiconductor tariffs. Both sectors are 

key exports for Singapore, with pharmaceuticals accounting for approximately 13% of domestic exports to the U.S. 

If the U.S. proceeds with sectoral tariffs, it could significantly impact Singapore’s manufacturing sector, especially in 

semiconductors and pharmaceuticals. This would likely dampen industrial activity and, in turn, reduce demand for non-vehicle 

testing services provided by SETSCO, posing a downside risk to revenue. 

  

https://www.straitstimes.com/singapore/singapores-talks-with-the-us-on-sectoral-tariffs-still-at-early-stage-pm-wong
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

(I) BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

As at 1 June 2025, the Board comprises 10 directors:  

• Dr Tan Kim Siew:     Chairman (Independent Non-Executive)  

• Mr Cheng Siak Kian:    Deputy Chairman (Non-Independent Non-Executive)  

• Mr Sim Wing Yew:     Director (Non-Independent Executive & CEO)  

• Professor Karina Yew-Hoong Gin:  Director (Independent Non-Executive)  

• Professor Ooi Beng Chin:   Director (Non-Independent Non-Executive)  

• Ms June Seah Lee Kiang:   Director (Independent Non-Executive)  

• Professor Shim Phyau Wui, Victor:  Director (Independent Non-Executive)  

• Mr Soh Chung Hian, Daniel:   Director (Independent Non-Executive)  

• Ms Tan Poh Hong:    Director (Independent Non-Executive)  

• Ms Wong Yoke Woon:   Director (Independent Non-Executive) 

Dr Tan Kim Siew was appointed to the Board on 1 May 2018. He is the Chairman and an Independent Non-Executive Director 

of VICOM. He is also the Chairman of the Nominating & Remuneration Committee and a member of both the Technology 

Committee and the Sustainability Committee. He is also an Independent Non-Executive Director of SBS. Dr Tan is presently a 

Senior Consultant in the Ministry of Finance. Dr Tan holds a Bachelor of Arts (Honours) (Engineering Tripos) with Distinction in 

Electronics Engineering and a Doctor of Philosophy (Engineering) from the University of Cambridge, United Kingdom. 

Mr Cheng Siak Kian was appointed to the Board on 1 January 2023. He is the Deputy Chairman and a Non-Independent Non-

Executive Director of VICOM. He is also a member of the Nominating & Remuneration Committee and the Technology 

Committee. Concurrently, he is the Group CEO of CDG which is VICOM’s parent company, and the Non-Executive Deputy 

Chairman of SBS. Mr Cheng holds a Bachelor of Electrical and Electronic Engineering (First Class Honours) from the University 

of Manchester, United Kingdom and a Master of Business Administration from the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, United 

States of America. 

Mr Sim Wing Yew was appointed to the Board on 1 May 2012. He is the CEO and a Non-Independent Executive Director of 

VICOM. He is also a member of the Sustainability Committee and the Technology Committee. Mr Sim holds a Bachelor of 

Engineering (Hons) in Mechanical and Production Engineering from the Nanyang Technological University and a Master of 

Business Administration from the University of Hull, United Kingdom. 

Professor Karina Yew-Hoong Gin was appointed to the Board on 1 November 2024. She is an Independent Non-Executive 

Director of VICOM. She is also a member of the Technology Committee. Professor Karina is a Professor in the Department of 

Civil and Environmental Engineering at the National University of Singapore (“NUS”) and has been appointed Provost's Chair 

by NUS from 2025 to 2027. Professor Karina holds a Bachelor's degree in Civil Engineering from the University of Melbourne, 

Australia and a Master in Engineering from NUS. She also holds a Doctor of Science degree jointly awarded by the 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology and the Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution in the United States of America. 

Professor Ooi Beng Chin was appointed to the Board on 1 January 2023. He is a Non-Independent Non- Executive Director of 

VICOM. He is also a member of the Technology Committee. Concurrently, he is an Independent Non-Executive Director of CDG. 

Professor Ooi is the Lee Kong Chian Centennial Professor of Computer Science at NUS. He also currently serves as a Director 

of MediLot as well as AlDigi Holdings Pte Ltd. Professor Ooi holds a Bachelor of Science (First Class Honours) and a Doctor of 

Philosophy from Monash University, Australia. 
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Ms June Seah Lee Kiang was appointed to the Board on 1 October 2017. She is an Independent Non-Executive Director of 

VICOM. She is a member of the Sustainability Committee and a member of the Audit & Risk Committee. Ms Seah is also a 

Director of SimplyGo Pte Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the LTA. Ms Seah holds a Bachelor of Social Science Degree with 

Second Upper Honours in Economics from NUS. 

Professor Shim Phyau Wui, Victor was appointed to the Board on 1 June 2017. He is an Independent Non-Executive Director 

of VICOM. Professor Shim is also the Chairman of the Technology Committee, a member of the Audit & Risk Committee and a 

member of the Sustainability Committee. Professor Shim was appointed a Professor at Ningbo University, China, in April 2022, 

and remains an (honorary) Emeritus Professor at NUS. He holds a Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (First Class Honours) 

from the University of Auckland, New Zealand, a Master of Engineering from NUS, and a PhD from the University of Cambridge, 

United Kingdom.  

Mr Soh Chung Hian, Daniel was appointed to the Board on 1 May 2018. He is an Independent Non-Executive Director of VICOM. 

He is also the Chairman of the Audit & Risk Committee and a member of the Nominating & Remuneration Committee. Mr Soh 

also serves as an independent director of Sunright Limited and Intraco Limited. He is also a member of the Board of Governors 

of Raffles Girls’ School. Mr Soh holds a Bachelor of Accountancy from NUS and a Master of Business Administration from the 

International Centre of Management in the United Kingdom. 

Ms Tan Poh Hong was appointed to the Board on 25 April 2019. She is an Independent Non-Executive Director of VICOM Ltd. 

She is the Chairman of the Sustainability Committee, a member of the Audit & Risk Committee and a member of the Nominating 

& Remuneration Committee. Ms Tan is an Independent Director on the Boards of Sheng Siong Group Limited, Centurion 

Corporation Limited, and AnnAik Limited, APAC Realty Ltd and OTS Holdings Limited. She is also a Board Member of Jilin Food 

Zone Pte Ltd and Vanguard Healthcare Pte Ltd. Ms Tan holds a Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Estate Management from 

NUS, and a Master of Business Administration (with distinction) from New York University, United States of America.  

Ms Wong Yoke Woon was appointed to the Board on 21 May 2020. She is an Independent Non-Executive Director of VICOM. 

She is a member of both the Audit & Risk Committee and the Nominating & Remuneration Committee. Ms Wong is the Director 

of the National Trade Unions Congress’ Administration and Research Unit (“NTUC-ARU”) Operations Department. Ms Wong 

holds an Executive Masters in Business Administration from the Singapore Management University, a Bachelor of Social 

Sciences from NUS and Bachelor of Arts and Social Sciences from NUS. Ms Wong also holds a Professional Diploma in 

Employment Relations from the NUS-Extension and Ong Teng Cheong Institute and a Graduate Diploma in Personnel 

Management from the Singapore Institute of Management. 
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Audit & Risk Committee:  

• Mr Soh Chung Hian, Daniel:   Chairman (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Ms June Seah Lee Kiang:    Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Professor Shim Phyau Wui, Victor:   Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Ms Tan Poh Hong:     Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Ms Wong Yoke Woon:    Member (Independent Non-Executive Director) 

Nominating & Remuneration Committee:  

• Dr Tan Kim Siew:     Chairman (Independent Non-Executive Director and Board Chairman)  

• Mr Cheng Siak Kian:    Member (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director and Deputy Board 

Chairman)  

• Mr Soh Chung Hian, Daniel:   Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Ms Tan Poh Hong:    Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Ms Wong Yoke Woon:   Member (Independent Non-Executive Director) 

Sustainability Committee 

• Ms Tan Poh Hong:     Chairman (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Ms June Seah Lee Kiang:    Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Mr Sim Wing Yew:     Member (Non-Independent Executive Director and CEO)  

• Professor Shim Phyau Wui, Victor:  Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Dr Tan Kim Siew:    Member (Independent Non-Executive Director and Board Chairman)  

Technology Committee  

• Professor Shim Phyau Wui, Victor:  Chairman (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Mr Cheng Siak Kian:   Member (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director and Deputy Board 

Chairman)  

• Professor Karina Yew-Hoong Gin:   Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Professor Ooi Beng Chin:   Member (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)  

• Mr Sim Wing Yew:    Member (Non-Independent Executive Director and CEO)  

• Dr Tan Kim Siew:    Member (Independent Non-Executive Director and Board Chairman) 

  



     

 

59 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 November 2025 

SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

Sustainability governance:  

VICOM has a governance structure (as shown in Exhibit 77) in place to monitor and manage all ESG and climate-related risks 

while generating sustainable, economic growth, and development for the business. The Board takes overall responsibility, while 

the Sustainability Committee (“SC”) chaired by Ms June Seah, oversees the review, assessment, implementation and 

rectification of issues, strategies and targets pertaining to sustainability.  

Exhibit 77: VICOM’s Sustainability Governance Structure 

 
Source: VICOM  

The SC conducts bi-annual meetings to address ESG matters within the organisation and convenes on an ad-hoc basis when 

required. Meetings are held to identify, analyse, and review important external sustainability-related issues, and the relevant 

actions required to address any gaps for improvement. 

Moreover, the SC aids in the rollout of ESG initiatives and is supported by VICOM’s Sustainability Management Committee, 

chaired by the CEO, Mr Sim Wing Yew, and comprising of VICOM’s senior management. VICOM’s Group Chief Risk & 

Sustainability Officer (“CRSO”) assumes overall responsibility in assessing and managing the relevant climate-related risks and 

opportunities.  

The Sustainability Management Steering Committee informs the Board and SC on VICOM’s sustainability-related matters, 

reviews VICOM’s sustainability performance and tracks it against targets, and assesses climate-related risks and opportunities. 

Complementing these efforts, VICOM’s Eco-Ambassador committee facilitates the implementation of sustainability initiatives, 

underscoring the company’s commitment to continuously advance in ESG-related matters. To further embed sustainability 

across the organisation, VICOM has established a portal with relevant ESG newsletters, policies, environmental KPIs and other 

related information for its staff. 
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Stakeholder engagement: 

The stakeholders play a crucial role in determining VICOM’s objectives for sustainability and growth. As a result, the company 

respects its stakeholders’ opinions and work to simultaneously satisfy their changing demands. How VICOM prioritises its 

stakeholders depends on their impact on VICOM’s operations and VICOM’s business effect has on them. The identified 

stakeholders and their priorities are listed below. VICOM also regularly communicates with important stakeholders via the various 

methods below. 

VICOM’s stakeholder engagement is shown in Exhibit 78. 

Exhibit 78: VICOM’s Stakeholder Engagement  

 
Source: VICOM  
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Exhibit 78: VICOM’s Stakeholder Engagement 

 
Source: VICOM  

  



     

 

62 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 November 2025 

Materiality assessment: 

In FY2024, VICOM undertook a high-level materiality assessment review and refresh in alignment with the Global Reporting 

Initiative (“GRI”) 2021 Standards. In collaboration with an independent external consultant, VICOM assessed if there were any 

changes to the impacts of its business activities on the surrounding communities, environment, and economy. The assessment 

also considered emerging sustainability issues, along with industry and market demands, in determining the relevance and 

importance of existing material topics to the evolving sustainability landscape. Overall, VICOM’s material topics have not 

changed, as there were no significant changes within their operational landscape since the last reporting cycle.  

Aside from the detailed impact materiality approach undertaken, VICOM is also currently considering sustainability issues from 

a financial materiality lens. This was initially done for their climate related risks and opportunities as they evaluated their financial 

materiality through a climate scenario analysis. Furthermore, VICOM also included financial considerations in their internal 

evaluation of sustainability issues and initiatives. Going forward, the company is evaluating the full adoption of a double 

materiality assessment approach in the coming year. 

The key material topics are shown in Exhibit 79. 
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Exhibit 79: FY2024 Materiality Assessment 

 
Source: VICOM  
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Sustainability framework: 

VICOM’s Sustainability Framework consists of four pillars as shown in Exhibit 80. The company aligned its goals to the United 

Nations Sustainability Development Goals (“UN SDGs”) to provide a comprehensive sustainability framework. The relevant UN 

SDG targets, as shown below are mapped to its key pillars, commitments and projects.  

Exhibit 80: VICOM’s Sustainability Framework 

 
Source: VICOM  

The UN SDGs are shown in Exhibit 81. 

Exhibit 81: UN SDGs 

 
Source: VICOM  

 

 

 



     

 

65 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 November 2025 

Exhibit 81: UN SDGs 

 
Source: VICOM 
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Exhibit 81: UN SDGs 

Source: VICOM  
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Exhibit 81: UN SDGs 

 
Source: VICOM  
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(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

VICOM has demonstrated a strong commitment to environmental sustainability through a dual focus on sustainability transition 

and resource stewardship, aligning its operations with Singapore’s Green Plan 2030 and global climate goals. 

On the transition front, VICOM is actively embedding climate-friendly mobility and clean energy solutions into its business model. 

In FY2024, the company added three electric vehicles (“EVs”) to its fleet, bringing the total to five, as part of a roadmap to 

electrify half of its fleet by 2030 and achieve full electrification by 2040. This plan is aligned with CDG’s Science Based Targets 

initiative (“SBTi”) 1.5°C scenario, ensuring consistency with international decarbonisation pathways. VICOM also completed 

solar panel installations across all six premises, generating 1.79 MWh of renewable energy, enough to power approximately 400 

four-room HDB flats annually. At certain sites, solar energy accounted for up to 40% of electricity needs, with surplus energy fed 

back into the grid to support national sustainability efforts. 

To enable Singapore’s EV adoption targets, VICOM expanded its service offerings to include EV charger inspection and 

commissioning, completing hundreds of preventive maintenance and testing operations in 2024. It also partnered with specialists 

to develop battery health-check capabilities for hybrid and electric vehicles, addressing emerging needs in the secondary EV 

market. These initiatives not only reduce emissions but also position VICOM as a key enabler of climate-friendly mobility. 

Complementing these efforts, VICOM has strengthened its climate resilience through scenario analysis under the Task Force 

on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”) framework. It identified physical and transition risks such as heatwaves, 

floods, and carbon pricing, and updated Business Continuity Plans to mitigate operational disruptions. Looking ahead, VICOM 

plans to enhance climate reporting in line with IFRS S2 standards, set absolute emissions reduction targets, and explore carbon 

credit mechanisms to offset residual emissions. 

On resource stewardship, VICOM focuses on managing emissions, energy, water, and waste across its operations. In FY2024, 

Scope 1 emissions rose by 7.7% due to higher business volumes and inclusion of Malaysian operations, while Scope 2 

emissions fell by 9.2%, driven by solar adoption and energy efficiency measures. The company has committed to reducing 

Scope 1 emissions by 25% by 2030 and 50% by 2040, and Scope 2 emissions by 15% by 2040, using 2022 as the baseline 

year. 

Energy conservation remains a priority. VICOM implemented LED lighting, motion sensors, and time-controlled air-conditioning 

systems, alongside a heat recovery system at its Bukit Batok facility that delivered monthly savings equivalent to powering over 

600 HDB flats. Solar installations further reduced reliance on grid electricity, and the company aims for a 15% energy reduction 

by 2040. Water consumption increased by 37.5% in 2024 due to expanded operations and new dormitory facilities, but VICOM 

introduced water-saving fittings and recycling systems in its laboratories. It also conducts water efficiency testing under 

Singapore’s Water Efficiency Labelling Scheme (“WELS”), promoting sustainable consumer choices. 

Waste management initiatives include strict disposal protocols for hazardous chemicals and electronic waste, complemented by 

recycling campaigns for paper and textiles. In 2024, VICOM recycled over 4,800 tonnes of materials, including concrete and 

steel samples, and organised a beach cleanup to raise environmental awareness. Future plans involve implementing additional 

waste reduction strategies and enhancing internal data controls for accurate reporting. 

Looking forward, VICOM’s environmental strategy is anchored in long-term commitments to decarbonisation, resource efficiency, 

and innovation. The company will continue electrifying its fleet, scaling renewable energy adoption, and expanding green service 

offerings such as EV battery testing and solar panel certification. Concurrently, VICOM aims to set comprehensive Scope 3 

emissions targets, strengthen climate risk disclosures, and embed circular economy principles across its value chain. These 

efforts not only mitigate environmental risks but also create new revenue streams, reinforcing VICOM’s role as a sustainability 

leader in Singapore’s testing and inspection industry. 
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VICOM’s environmental targets and performance are shown in Exhibit 82. 

Exhibit 82: VICOM’s Environmental Targets and Performance in FY2024 

 
Source: VICOM  
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(II) SOCIAL  

VICOM places strong emphasis on its social responsibility, prioritising the health, safety, and well-being of its employees while 

fostering diversity, inclusion, and community engagement. Occupational health and safety are a cornerstone of its operations. 

In FY2024, the company reported zero fatalities and zero high-consequence incidents, maintaining a lost-time injury rate of 0.44, 

well below Singapore’s national average. VICOM adheres to ISO 45001:2018 standards and conducts regular audits, risk 

assessments, and safety walkabouts to identify hazards early. Programmes such as the Workplace Safety and Health Advocate 

initiative reinforce a proactive safety culture, while monthly safety committee meetings ensure continuous improvement. 

Employees are equipped with personal protective equipment, and near-miss reporting is actively encouraged to prevent 

recurrence. Beyond physical safety, VICOM promotes holistic well-being through discounted health screenings, medical benefits, 

and wellness programmes, including webinars on mental health and self-care. Flexible work arrangements and financial support 

schemes, such as the Advanced Monthly Annual Wage Supplement, further enhance employee welfare. 

Talent development and retention remain central to VICOM’s social strategy. In FY2024, employees received an average of 20.1 

training hours, covering technical certifications, leadership development, and soft skills through platforms like LinkedIn Learning. 

VICOM also introduced supplementary learning modules on resilience, teamwork, and stress management, complementing its 

annual performance appraisal system. To strengthen its talent pipeline, VICOM partners with educational institutions such as 

the Institute of Technical Education (“ITE”), offering internships, career talks, and sponsoring book prizes for top graduates. 

These initiatives aim to attract young talent and support Singapore’s workforce development goals. The company enforces a 

zero-tolerance policy for discrimination and upholds fair employment practices under Tripartite Alliance for Fair and Progressive 

Employment Practices (“TAFEP”) guidelines and international labour standards. Diversity and inclusion are actively promoted, 

with women comprising 24% of the workforce and 40% of the Board, exceeding regulatory requirements. VICOM also ensures 

equitable remuneration structures and maintains zero reported cases of discrimination. 

Beyond its internal commitments, VICOM actively engages with the community through its longstanding “Care and Share” 

programme. In FY2024, the company donated S$72,000 and contributed over 564 volunteering hours to beneficiaries such as 

HCA Hospice Care, Willing Hearts, and Sunshine Welfare Action Mission Home. Initiatives included festive celebrations for 

seniors, monthly meal sponsorships, and participation in fundraising events like the HCA Walkathon and FairPrice Walk for Rice, 

which collectively contributed 999 bowls of rice to underprivileged families. VICOM also advocates for education and industry 

awareness by hosting tours for students from NTU, SIT, and ITE, providing insights into vehicle inspection and laboratory testing 

processes. These efforts reflect VICOM’s commitment to uplifting vulnerable communities and nurturing future talent. 

Looking ahead, VICOM aims to maintain zero workplace fatalities and high-consequence incidents, keep voluntary turnover 

below 20% by 2030, and increase annual training hours to 40 per employee by 2030. The company will continue enhancing 

diversity representation, expanding wellness programmes, and deepening community partnerships. Through these initiatives, 

VICOM demonstrates its dedication to creating a safe, inclusive, and socially responsible organisation while contributing 

positively to the broader community. 
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VICOM’s social targets and FY2024 performance are shown in Exhibit 83. 

Exhibit 83: VICOM’s Social Targets and Performance in FY2024 

  
Source: VICOM  
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Exhibit 83: VICOM’s Social Targets and Performance in FY2024 

 
Source: VICOM  
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(III) GOVERNANCE 

VICOM embeds strong governance and ethical business practices at the core of its operations, viewing them as essential for 

sustainable economic growth and innovation. The company integrates ESG considerations into its strategic planning and risk 

management processes, ensuring transparency, accountability, and compliance with all relevant regulations. Governance 

oversight is led by the Board of Directors, which maintains a high level of independence, 70% of directors are independent and 

non-executive, exceeding the requirements of the MAS Code and Singapore Stock Exchange (“SGX”) Listing Rules. Board 

diversity is actively promoted, with women comprising 40% of the Board as of FY2024. The Board meets at least four times 

annually to review financial and sustainability performance, and its responsibilities include approving material ESG topics, 

overseeing risk management frameworks, and ensuring alignment with international standards such as the Task Force on 

Climate-related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”) and IFRS S2 climate reporting requirements. To strengthen ESG leadership, the 

Board established a dedicated SC, supported by the Group Risk and Sustainability Office and the Eco-Ambassador Committee, 

which drives sustainability initiatives and employee engagement. 

Ethical conduct is enforced through a strict zero-tolerance policy for corruption, bribery, and anti-competitive behaviour. VICOM 

maintains ISO 37001:2016 Anti-Bribery Management System certification and conducts regular internal audits to ensure 

compliance. In FY2024, the company reported zero cases of non-compliance with laws and regulations, zero incidents of 

corruption, and zero breaches of anti-competitive practices. A robust Whistleblowing Policy provides employees and 

stakeholders with secure channels to report unethical behaviour, while tendering processes are fully digitalised under the 

ComPASS procurement system to enhance transparency and accountability. Financial authority limits and dual-approval 

requirements are in place to prevent fraud and misuse of funds. VICOM also enforces conflict-of-interest declarations for 

employees and directors, ensuring impartiality in decision-making. 

Cybersecurity and data privacy are critical governance priorities. VICOM adheres to Singapore’s Personal Data Protection Act 

(“PDPA”) and holds the Data Protection Trustmark certification. Measures include annual cybersecurity awareness training for 

all employees, phishing simulations, and the implementation of advanced security systems such as Cloud Access Security 

Broker (“CASB”) and Security Information and Event Management (“SIEM”) tools. The company conducts annual IT business 

continuity tests and tabletop exercises to assess preparedness for cyber incidents. In FY2024, VICOM recorded zero data 

breaches or privacy violations, underscoring the effectiveness of its controls. A certified Data Protection Officer oversees 

compliance and risk mitigation, while internal audits ensure adherence to PDPA requirements. 

To align governance with sustainability objectives, VICOM links executive remuneration to ESG performance through its 

Balanced Scorecard framework, where 25% of management bonuses are tied to sustainability targets. The company also 

embeds responsible supply chain practices, screening 100% of new suppliers on environmental and social criteria and 

maintaining zero cases of supplier non-compliance in FY2024. Supplier engagement is reinforced through the Supplier Code of 

Conduct, which mandates compliance with anti-corruption, labour rights, and environmental standards. VICOM’s Enterprise Risk 

Management framework further integrates climate-related risks into its overall risk inventory, supported by scenario analysis and 

business continuity planning to address potential disruptions from extreme weather events or regulatory changes. 

Looking forward, VICOM aims to maintain high standards of transparency and ethics, ensure continued compliance with board 

independence requirements, and strengthen climate-related disclosures in line with IFRS S2 standards. The company will also 

explore internal carbon pricing mechanisms and expand ESG-linked performance metrics across its operations. These 

measures underscore VICOM’s commitment to integrity, accountability, and long-term value creation for stakeholders, 

positioning the company as a trusted leader in governance within Singapore’s testing and inspection industry. 
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VICOM’s governance targets and FY2024 performance are shown in Exhibit 84. 

Exhibit 84: VICOM’s Governance Targets and Performance in FY2024 

  
Source: VICOM  
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Exhibit 84: VICOM’s Governance Targets and Performance in FY2024 

  
Source: VICOM  
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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